

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY, et al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE  
INTERIOR, et al.

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-1716-TSC

**OXY USA INC.'S, OXY USA WTP LP'S, AND ANADARKO E&P ONSHORE  
LLC'S MOTION TO INTERVENE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS  
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**BACKGROUND** ..... 1

    A. Proposed Intervenors’ Approved Applications For Permits To Drill..... 1

    B. Proposed Intervenors’ Reliance Interests ..... 2

    C. This Action ..... 2

**ARGUMENT**..... 3

I. Proposed Intervenors Have Article III Standing To Intervene..... 4

II. Proposed Intervenors Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right ..... 5

    A. Proposed Intervenors’ Motion Is Timely ..... 6

    B. Proposed Intervenors Have A Direct Interest In The Property That Is The Subject Of This Litigation ..... 6

    C. The Disposition Of This Litigation May “Impair Or Impede” Proposed Intervenors’ Ability To Protect Its Interest ..... 7

    D. Proposed Intervenors’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented By The Government ..... 8

III. Alternatively, Proposed Intervenors Should Be Permitted To Intervene Under Rule 24(b)..... 9

IV. Assuming Intervention Is Granted, Proposed Intervenors’ Response To The Complaint Should Be Due On The Same Day As Defendants’ Response..... 12

**CONCLUSION** ..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Jewell</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 112 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	5
<i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategy v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Deutsche Bank National Trust Co. v. Federal Deposit Insurance Commission</i> , 717 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....	4
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	7
<i>EEOC v. National Children’s Center, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	10
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	7
<i>Franconia Minerals (US), LLC v. United States</i> , 319 F.R.D. 261 (D. Minn. 2017) .....	10, 11
<i>Friends of Animals v. Kempthorne</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 64 (D.D.C. 2006) .....	5
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....	4, 5, 8
<i>Hughes v. Abell</i> , 2014 WL 12787807 (D.D.C. Feb. 10, 2014) .....	12
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	6
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>National Parks Conservation Association v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 9
<i>Navistar, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 840 F. Supp. 2d 357 (D.D.C. 2012) .....	5
<i>Peaje Investments LLC v. García-Padilla</i> , 845 F.3d 505 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	12
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	6
<i>Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	10, 11
<i>Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton</i> , 2002 WL 32617198 (D.D.C. June 28, 2002) .....	5, 9
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....	8, 9

*WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell*, 320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 5

*WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*, 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 5

*Wilderness Society, Center for Native Ecosystems v. Wisely*,  
524 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (D. Colo. 2007) ..... 11

**DOCKETED CASES**

*Amneal Pharmaceuticals LLC v. Food & Drug Administration*,  
No. 17-cv-180 (D.D.C. Mar. 6, 2017)..... 13

*Voyageur Outward Bound School v. United States*, No. 18-cv-1463  
(D.D.C. June 28, 2018)..... 12

**STATUTES AND RULES**

28 U.S.C. §1331..... 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 .....passim
